
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th October, 2023, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 
294 High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live 
meeting here , watch the recording here) 

 
Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, 
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, 
Sue Jameson, Sean O'Donovan and Alexandra Worrell 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:   
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 

[...]
e interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 11th 
September as a correct record. 
 



 

7. PRE APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter.  Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application.  Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to c 
 

8. PPA/2023/0007 - MECCA BINGO, 707-725 LORDSHIP LANE, N22  
(PAGES 11 - 36) 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of the Mecca Bingo site to create a mixed-use 
development consisting of a Purpose Built Student Accommodation (PBSA) 
block on Lordship Lane with associated facilities/amenity space; commercial / 
Town Centre floorspace space at ground floor level; affordable purpose built 
housing block and town houses and; communal amenity space and public 
realm. 
 

9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 37 - 52) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
To note the date of the next meeting as 6th November. 
 
 

 



 

Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 06 October 2023 
 



MINUTES OF MEETING  

Planning Sub Committee held on Monday 11th September 2023, 7.05 - 

8.43 pm 

PRESENT:  

Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), 

Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Sue Jameson and Sean O'Donovan  

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS.  
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  

 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 

 
3. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Emery, Councillor Dunstall and Councillor 

Ibrahim, Councillor Worrell. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor 

Brennan. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Brennan recused herself from item 8 as she had prejudicial interest, she sits on 
the members forum for the Civic Centre. 
 

6. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 18 July 

2023 as a correct record. 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was noted. 

 

8. HGY/2023/1043 & 1044 - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN,LONDON, 

N22 9SB - PAGES 1-81 (PAGES 17 - 206) 

Samuel Uff, Planning Officer introduced the report for full planning application for the 

redevelopment of the existing rear car park for the erection of a three storey building (plus 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



roof enclosure) comprising of Class E floorspace; 2 x two storey links; creation of central 

courtyard; parking and landscaping; and refurbishment and external alterations of the 

existing Civic Centre and offices, including alterations to entrance facade and fenestration; 

and associated works for the continuation of mixed civic (Class F1) and office (Class E) 

uses. Listed Building Consent application for the refurbishment and extension of the Civic 

Centre including the replacement of elevational pre-cast concrete panels; replacement of 

windows and curtain walling; removal of entrance steps and replacement with a ramp; 

removal of part of the roof structure to create an open plant room; installation of photovoltaic 

panels at roof level; installation of thermal insulation; removal of internal partitions in the 

northwing; extension to the Civic Centre to provide three-storey building and 2x two-storey 

links; and associated works. 

The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

 

 There would be offsite parking facilities at George Meehan House and in the Wood 

Green mall. The Town Centre also has an excessive car park. Staff could utilise any 

of these for parking.  

 The parking scheme complies with the London Plan. Blue Badge holding staff could 

use this to park on any neighbouring street, in light of this, there was sufficient on 

street parking to accommodate  staff with blue badges. This would be monitored, and  

modelling was based on current numbers. 

 Officers can only consider what is in the red line boundary. In regard to the Woodland 

Garden, this area has been assessed but further discussion could be picked up in the 

Strategic Planning Committee/Local plan.  

 There was not currently potential for having any memorial benches. However, the 

Applicant team has not finalised the design, residents and councillors could 

contribute to this final design.  

 In terms of the design, the new annexe will have window reveals which would help to 

address any risks of overheating by reducing the amount of solar gain. The 

overheating risk in the existing building would be managed by a hybrid ventilation 

strategy with openable windows and mechanical ventilation, an open plan layout for 

more cross ventilation and improvements to insulation to the existing building would 

help regulate the temperatures.  

 The glazing of the windows in the building design would be enhanced in terms of it’s 

G Value, that would mean less sunlight would beam into the building. This would also 

help with overheating risks. 

 The entire building is protected by the listing due to its use of Scandinavian 

architecture.  

 Officers would receive the detailed design of the double stacking cycle parking and 

ensure there are no safety issues. The double stacked cycle parking allows for a 

more generous cycle parking provision. There would be two cycle parking areas. 

Within the first storage area, there would be space for ground level parking for larger 

bikes. There is a condition which required it to be designed in line with the London 

Cycle design standard. H
[...]
ice. 

 The building was designed with security concerns in mind, it would be secure and 

safe for use. The applicant has worked closely with design officers and the internal 

security team. No residual issues had been identified. Security passes would be 

required beyond the welcome area of the building. 

 The proposal for parking would be 5 spaces for ordinary car use and 3 for accessible 

users. The scheme would be fully compliant with the London plan. The location has 

high public transport accessibility. Any extra car parking amendments would come at 

a cost of landscaping. The scheme also complies with the London plan in terms of 

the requirement for accessible car parking spaces. If necessary, officers could 

convert some of the existing car parking spaces to accessible car parking spaces. 

Blue Badge holders could also park on any neighbouring streets. There would be 

sufficient space within the area to accommodate any further accessible parking if the 

need arose. 

Cllr Iyngkaran attended the Committee and spoke in support of the application.  

 Cllr Iyngkaran noted this project as a once in a generation opportunity to restore an 

important building. As ward councillor for Woodside and custodian of this iconic 

building, Cllr Iyngkaran was pleased that the Council would be investing in the 

building. 

The Chair invited the Applicant Team – Jonathan Kirby – to respond to questions from the 

Committee. The following was NOTED: 

 In terms of the wider design for the building, an open design for the community to be 

able use the space was important. The idea was very much about open access and 

flexibility. Buildings need to be suited for use as they evolve and as the needs of the 

community evolve as well. The restoration of the Council Chambers was a prime 

focus within the design phases. The Applicant has looked at various options for 

secondary uses for these chambers so that they could be enjoyed by the community 

as a seconda
[...]
re building works commence 

of the development; 

b. Provision of a contribution to offset the carbon emissions of the development where 

not met on site against the zero-carbon target; 

c. Estimate of the carbon offset figure is  £98,325 (+ 10% management fee) for the 

whole development which is to be reviewed once the amended energy statement has 

been reviewed  

7. Monitoring  
 

Provision of a financial contribution towards monitoring of the planning obligations in 

accordance with the Planning Obligations SPD.  

(vi) In the event that members choose to make a resolution contrary to officers’        
recommendation, members will need to state their reasons.   

  

Page 8



9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS (PAGES 207 - 222) 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 Regarding Edmansons Close, the applicant was a charity so is not set up for 

development, which meant that it was taking longer than it normally would. Officers 

have also found several issues along the way that are being worked through.  

 Regarding Arundel Court and Baldewyne Court, that is expected to be submitted 

before Christmas this year. There had been issues that the housing team have had to 

work through which have caused delays. They have now got that funding for the 

project to move it forward. 

 

 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No new items of urgent business. 

 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

To note the date of the next meeting as 16 October 2023. 

 

 

 
 

 
  
 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Pre-application briefing to Committee Item No. 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2023/0007 Ward: Noel Park 

 
Address:  Mecca Bingo, 707-725 Lordship Lane, N22 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of the Mecca Bingo site to create a mixed-use development 
consisting of a Purpose Built Student Accommodation (PBSA) block on Lordship Lane 
with associated facilities/amenity space; commercial / Town Centre floorspace space at 
ground floor level; affordable purpose built housing block and town houses and; 
communal amenity space and public realm. 
 
Agent: Mr. Taylar Holtham, DP9 
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Valerie Okeiyi 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The proposed development is being reported to the Planning Sub-Committee to 

enable members to view it ahead of the submission of the planning application. 
Any comments made now are of provisional nature only and will not prejudice the 
final outcome of any formally submitted planning application 

 
2.2 It is anticipated that the planning application, once received, would be presented 

to the Planning Sub-Committee in early February 2024. The applicant is currently 
engaged in pre-application discussions with Haringey Officers. 

 
3. SITE AND SURROUNDS 
 
3.1  The site is occupied by a large single storey Bingo Hall with a large open air car 

park to the south. To the east of the site is the Vincent Estate. Immediately to the 
west of the site is Omnibus House, a seven storey rising to nine storey building 
consisting of residential units with a gym on the ground floor. To the south of the 
site are the three storey white-rendered town houses on Wellesley Road and the 
rear gardens of the two storey properties on Moselle Avenue. 

 
3.2 The site sits on the heavily trafficked A109 Lordship Lane immediately to the 

north. The seven storey Hollywood Green Vue Cinema complex sits further to the 
west. 

 
3.3 The site is located in an Opportunity Area as identified in the London Plan 2021 

and is located in the Wood Green Growth Area as identified in the Council’s 

Page 11 Agenda Item 8



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Local Plan 2017. The site also forms part of a designated site allocation in the 
Council’s Site Allocation DPD – SA9 known as Mecca Bingo which seeks the 
redevelopment of the bingo hall for town centre uses with residential above. The
[...]
re-application scheme together with an exhibition and a 
presentation of the scheme to local residents who attended. 

 
6.3   Quality Review Panel 
 
6.4 The proposal was presented to the Quality Review Panel (QRP) on 20th 

September 2023. A summary of the Panel’s response is as follows: 
 
6.5 The panel is broadly supportive of the proposals for student accommodation, 

housing, commercial space and new public green space on this edge of town 
centre site but thinks that more work is needed to improve its quality.  

 
6.6 The scale of the development is generally acceptable. However, exceptional 

architecture is required to mitigate the sudden change in height along Lordship 
Lane in views towards the town centre, alongside further work to minimise impact 
on the Noel Park Conservation Area. Analysis and mitigation of the microclimate, 
including daylight and sunlight impacts on neighbours, is essential to justify the 
height.  

 
6.7 A more coherent approach to the landscaping across the site is encouraged 

especially. The management regime for the pocket park will need to be carefully 
controlled, including the possibility of night-time closure to prevent antisocial 
behaviour.  

 
6.8 Following the QRP meeting, Officers have met with the developer team to 

discuss revisions and set up design workshops with officers to concentrate on the 
detailed design of the development. The revised scheme will be presented to 
Panel Members on 15th November. 

 
(The QRP’s full written response is included under Appendix II) 

 
 
6.9 Development Management Forum  
 
6.10  The pre-application proposal was presented at a Development Management 

Forum on 13th September 2023. 
   
7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Page 13



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

7.1 The Council officers’ initial views on the development proposals are outlined 
below: 
 
Principle of the development  

 
7.2 The London Plan 2021 designates Wood Green as an Opportunity Area. The 

C
[...]
scape provides an 

opportunity for a high density and substantial redevelopment and Officers 
consider that the height, massing and scale of the proposals are acceptable 
within the site’s context and surrounding existing built form. The pre-application 
scheme would represent a step up from the two to four storey residential context 
to the north, east and south of the site, albeit that the transition to the highest 
proposed height is made in steps. This is considered acceptable (subject to 
heritage considerations as discussed below) given the aspirations of the site 
allocations for the area.   

 
7.21 The proposed layout, including the legible street and paths network and new 

“Pocket Park”, are welcomed by Officers, albeit that design is not yet detailed; the 
park will provide a useful and much needed amenity and public park, bringing 
students, new and existing residents and town centre visitors together, as well as 
improving the setting of proposed and neighbouring buildings.  Details of layout, 
use and management of the Pocket Park, and in particular how it relates to the 
proposed commercial uses and student accommodation are subject to ongoing 
discussion, as are design details and access arrangements to the eastern 
boundary, where no access or connections are proposed to the neighbouring 
existing Vincent Square council estate.   

 
7.22 The detailed design and a brick-based materials palette which would take cues 

from the surrounding context, in particular of the Noel Park Estate immediately to 
the south which will assist in integrating the building into its surroundings. 
Regularly spaced windows will distinguish between base, middle and top of 
building A, to provide human scale and active frontage at street level, including 
vibrant town centre frontage along Lordship Lane and to the Pocket Park, and 
regularly spaced front doors to ground floor maisonettes and townhouses in the 
residential southern part of the site. The pre-application s
[...]
ffordable Housing 

 
7.26 The proposals seek to provide a mix of student accommodation and new 

affordable homes on the site. The proposal would provide 629 PBSA units and 
76 new homes consisting of 21 x one bed, 39 x two bed, 9 x three bed units and 
7 x five bed houses. 
 

7.27 The breakdown of new homes in relation to each building is as follows: 
 

Building A B C D 

Student 
bedroom 

629    

Shared Ownership 

1 bed  8   

2 bed  13   

3 bed  3   

Social Rent 

1 bed   13  

2 bed   26  

3 bed   6  

5 bed    7 

Total 

 629 24 45 7 

 
7.28 Policy H1 of the London Plan, in the supporting text clarifies that non-self-

contained accommodation for students should count towards meeting housing 

Page 18



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

targets on the basis of a 2.5:1 ratio, with two and a half bedrooms/units being 
counted as a single home. 
 

7.29 Taking into consideration the London Plan ratio, the number of new homes 
proposed as part of the pre-application for this site equates to 328 new homes. 
Of these new homes, 76 homes will be affordable which equates to 35% by 
habitable room, which complies the fast-track route set out in Policy H5 of the 
London Plan.  
 

7.30 However, this does not meet the requirement of 40% affordable housing as 
required by Policy SP2 of the Council’s Local Plan and DM13 of the DM DPD. 
Further discussions around this requirement with Officers and the Developer 
Team is ongoing as part of the pre-application engagement. The Developer 
Team has stated that there would be affordable units provided as part of the 
PBSA to make up the balance, but that number is not yet known. 
 

7.31 Policy DM13 of the Local Plan states that 60% of homes should be provided as 
social/affordable rent and 40% as intermediate housing. The pre-application 
scheme proposes a split of tenures, which exceeds the requirements of Policy 
DM 13 policy, with 72% / 28% provided in favour of social rented homes. 
 

7.32 This range of unit 
[...]
obbie McNaugher  London Borough of Haringey 

Tasnima Ahmed   Frame Projects (observing)  

 

Confidentiality 

 

This is a pre-application review, and therefore confidential. As a public organisation 

Haringey Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act (FOI), and in the case 

of an FOI request may be obliged to release project information submitted for review.   

 

  

Page 29



CONFIDENTIAL 
 

   
 

 
Report of Formal Review Meeting 
20 September 2023 
HQRP138_Mecca Bingo 

 

1. Project name and site address 

 

Mecca Bingo, 707-725 Lordship Lane, Wood Green, London N22 5JY 

 

2. Presenting team 

 

Julian Evans     Fusion Group 

André Ferdinand    Fusion Group 

Laura Kurt    Fusion Group 

Ameya Bhusari   Corstorphine & Wright 

Spencer John    Corstorphine & Wright 

Ailish Killilea    The Townscape Consultancy 

Megan Townsend   The Townscape Consultancy 

Taylar Vernon    DP9 

 

3. Planning authority briefing 

 

The site is currently occupied by a large single-storey bingo hall and by surface car 

parking to the south. To the west of the site is a residential estate. Immediately to the 

east is Omnibus House, a seven-storey building rising to nine-storeys, consisting of 

residential units and a ground floor gym. To the south on Wellesley Road there are 

three-storey town houses and the rear gardens of the two-storey properties on 

Moselle Avenue, part of the Noel Park Conservation Area. 

 

The site is identified as a strategic area for regeneration in the London Plan 2021 and 

is in the Wood Green Growth Area (Local Plan 2017). The site forms part of 

designated Site Allocation 9, known as Mecca Bingo, which seeks the redevelopment 

of the bingo hall for town centre uses at ground level and residential above. It is also 

within the boundaries of the Draft Wood Green Area Action Plan (2018) and the 

Wood Green Metropolitan Centre.  

 

The scheme aims to create a mixed-use development consisting of 985 square 

metres 
[...]
the internal courtyard of Building A1 

and the pocket park. The shared ownership Building A2-1 blocks views of the pocket 

park from Redvers Road and significantly reduces its attractiveness by limiting its 

visibility from the surrounding area. One response could be to remove this block 

entirely to create a more substantial park and give a better sense of welcome to the 

site. Alternatively, if block A2-1 is to remain, the management regime for the pocket 

park will need to be carefully controlled, including the possibility of night-time closure 

to prevent antisocial behaviour. 

 

The panel suggests relocating the student accommodation and commercial entrances 

so that they respond better to typical footfall from the tube station. The internal 

layouts should allow wheelchair access to more parts of the building. The 

sustainability strategy needs further work and greater embedding into the scheme. 

The panel would also like to see more integration of the architecture of Wood Green 

into the character of the scheme to help it feel more of its place, and more welcoming 

from the street. It encourages meaningful co-creation with the community to ensure 

that the scheme responds to local needs. A stewardship plan covering the public 

realm maintenance throughout the site would help to guarantee the site’s safety and 

long-term success. 

 

Height and massing 

 

• The height of the student accommodation building jumps abruptly in scale in 

comparison to the nearby two and three-storey housing, especially in views 

westwards along Lordship Lane. To justify the scale, the panel asks for 

exceptional architecture with high quality materials. This will also set a new 

precedent of quality for the whole immediate neighbourhood.   

 

• The panel is concerned about how the scheme is visible above the parapet 

line from the Noel Park Conservation Area. It suggests exploring whether the 

upper floor could be stepped back to avoid impacting this vi
[...]
 and office following 
demolition of the existing buildings. 

Pre-application meeting held.  
 
Pre-app advice note to be 
issued. 

John Kaimakamis John McRory 

Major Application Appeals 

 

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 PPA/2023/0007 - Mecca Bingo, 707-725 Lordship Lane, N22
	Appendix 2

	9 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	Major sites list to Committee October 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 Page 1 of 5 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON MONDAY 16 OCTOBER 2023, 7:00PM  - 8.20 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Cathy Brennan, 
George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Sue Jameson, Sean O'Donovan and 
Alexandra Worrell 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicola Bartlett. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Emine Ibrahim referred to item 8 and informed the Committee that she was 
a Ward Councillor for Noel Park where this redevelopment proposal was based. She 
expressed that she did not have a personal, prejudicial, or pecuniary interest. She was 
not biased in favour of a particular outcome and would be considering this item as a 
Committee Member with an open mind.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 11th 
September 2023 as a correct record. 
 

7. PRE APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  
 
The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was 
noted.  



 

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 Page 2 of 5 
 

 
8. PPA/2023/0007 - MECCA BINGO, 707-725 LORDSHIP LANE, N22  

 
Valerie Okeiyi, Principal Planning Officer introduced the Pre-application report for the 

redevelopment of the Mecca Bingo site to create a mixed-use development consisting 

of a Purpose-Built Student Accommodation (PBSA) block on Lordship Lane with 

associated facilities/amenity space; commercial / Town Centre floor space at ground 

floor level; affordable purpose-built housing block and town houses and communal 

amenity space and public realm. 

 

The Chair invited the applicant team to introduce the presentation.  

 

The following was noted: 

 

 The design of the building sought to provide a mix of student accommodation 

and new affordable housing on the site. This had progressed through 

discussions with both the planning officer and housing officers to ensure that 

the design had meet all the requirements.  

 In terms of the height of the building, the building had been designed to ensure 

protection was provided where needed. There were also other buildings on 

Lordship Lane, which followed a similar height pattern. 

 The Committee noted that the site was designated in the development plan as 

an area which was suitable for tall buildings. 

 In terms of the pocket park, there were discussions with the landscape 

architects to design the park to create a more open and visible route, to ensure 

that safety was promoted throughout the park.  

 The Purpose-Built Student Accommodation Operator would be responsible for 

the maintenance of the pocket park.  

 The play area for children would be spread between the pocket park and 

private courtyards. 

 In terms of the architectural design of the scheme, there would be an urban 

design on the Wood Green side, and as you followed the site through to the 

South towards Noel Park, you would see more of a historical design. The 

officers advised that this was a work in progress and the design would be 

refined further. 

 In terms of dual aspect, this was one of the housing design requirements in 

London, to provide 100% dual aspect buildings. The proposed design had 

achieved 100% dual aspect across every residential unit onsite.  

 The entire site would be designed with full accessibility to meet the needs of 

diverse types of users including people with disabilities.  

 

 

 

 



 

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 Page 3 of 5 
 

The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee:  

 The Committee raised concerns about how the redevelopment of Mecca Bingo 

would affect the local people as the site provided hot food at discounted rates, 

as well as keep older people out of isolation by keeping them socially active.  

 The Committee was advised that the lease of the Mecca Bingo was due to 

expire in September 2026. They had decided not to renew their lease as 

maintenance costs were high and their business model was not effective with 

the current changes in the demographics in the borough.  

 The Council was in consultation with Mecca Bingo regarding relocation to 

another site in the borough, however the company declined the opportunity.  

 The Committee raised concerns about the proposed design, as the social 

housing element would look different from the other housing. The Committee 

was advised that the reason for this was because the student accommodation 

and traditional residential housing had two different purposes. The difference in 

styles would be visible in the transition from the traditional residential housing 

to the larger accommodation blocks.  

 The Committee was advised that there would be no compromise in quality for 

the differing styles. The intention would be to ensure high quality architecture 

throughout the building.  

 The Committee raised concerns that the area was already busy and by 

introducing a new student accommodation, this would make the area more 

congested. Another concern regarding this was noted that two long bus routes 

(243 & 29) end their route at Wood Green bus garage, and this would 

contribute to the congestion further.  

 The Committee was advised that from a student perspective, a residence 

management plan would be submitted as part of the planning application. 

There would also be a priority in reducing traffic and congestion, but also 

making it most operationally viable for the staff and students living in the area.  

 Regarding the student accommodation, this would be based on the demand 

and the goal would be to appeal to the breadth of the student group with a 

blended approach.  

 In terms of expected increase in the number of deliveries in the area, there 

would be discussions with the transport consultants and Swept Path analysis 

would be used to assess how delivery vehicles would come in and out of the 

area, so it would be as last invasive as possible to members of the community.  

 In terms of the older community existing in the area, there would be further 

discussions around what opportunities could be developed to ensure that 

students and the elderly could come together on a community aspect. There 

had been previous projects where students did voluntary work in care homes 

and this had been successful.  

 In terms of accommodation bookings, this would follow the academic year. 

Students would be expected to arrive in September with a contract of 

accommodation for around 44 to 51 weeks. Some students would rebook for 



 

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 Page 4 of 5 
 

the following academic year, with around 25-30% of students rebooking every 

year.  

 The Committee requested for a scale model and samples of the materials for 

the construction to be presented at the Planning Committee when the 

application would be brought forward for approval. The officers advised that a 

sale model would be presented. However, in terms of the building materials, 

this would only be considered by officers at a later stage. Procuring materials in 

the current market was also difficult and this would be considered by the 

Design and Planning Officers in due course.  

 The Committee noted that the final scheme would be presented to the Quality 

Review Panel. 

 
9. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee:  

 The latest update on the Highgate School application was that there had been 

a community meeting, and the school was looking at addressing feedback 

received and had agreed to conduct a workshop for this.  

 The Committee queried about timescales for the Omega Works application. 

The officers advised that the timescales were unclear, as concerns had been 

raised and a response had not been provided to the appropriate officers. 

 In terms of the applications for Omega Works, there would be two separate 

applications to be considered together.  

 Regarding Reynardson Court redevelopment, the Housing Team would be 

conducting engagement work with local residents as it was noted that some 

residents were concerned about this redevelopment.  

 Regarding Osborne Grove Nursing Home, this application was currently on 

hold and a revised proposal had not been submitted to bring this forward.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 6 November 2023. There would be 
an addition meeting on 28 November 2023. 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 



 

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 Page 5 of 5 
 

 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


